

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation 5th Floor, Hunt Library Carnegie Mellon University 4909 Frew Street Pittsburgh, PA 15213-3890 Telephone: 412-268-2434 Email: huntinst@andrew.cmu.edu Web site: www.huntbotanical.org

The Hunt Institute is committed to making its collections accessible for research. We are pleased to offer this digitized item.

Usage guidelines

We have provided this low-resolution, digitized version for research purposes. To inquire about publishing any images from this item, please contact the Institute.

About the Institute

The Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation, a research division of Carnegie Mellon University, specializes in the history of botany and all aspects of plant science and serves the international scientific community through research and documentation. To this end, the Institute acquires and maintains authoritative collections of books, plant images, manuscripts, portraits and data files, and provides publications and other modes of information service. The Institute meets the reference needs of botanists, biologists, historians, conservationists, librarians, bibliographers and the public at large, especially those concerned with any aspect of the North American flora.

Hunt Institute was dedicated in 1961 as the Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical Library, an international center for bibliographical research and service in the interests of botany and horticulture, as well as a center for the study of all aspects of the history of the plant sciences. By 1971 the Library's activities had so diversified that the name was changed to Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation. Growth in collections and research projects led to the establishment of four programmatic departments: Archives, Art, Bibliography and the Library.

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO

BOULDER, COLDRADO 10301

DERABINENT OF BIOLOGY

5 April 1972

Mr. Kenneth D. Whitehead Deputy Director Foreign Currency Program Office of International Activities Smithsonian Institution Washington, D.C. 20560

Dear Mr. Whitehead:

As agreed upon during a recent telephone conversation between yourself and Mr. Roark of the University, the previously announced support is to be adjusted upward to correct a misunderstanding of the salaries of the American participants. In addition, other details may also be useful. in explaining our position concerning this project.

1) The American participants need to be five as last year, i.e. the two principal investigators and three student assistants, two of whom will Digitizemplore collections of material for their path these and one to mentation

> 2) This would require five round-trip air fares between Boulder and Ljubljana for the American team. From our standpoint, it is desirable that one Yugoslav be given an opportunity to come to Boulder next winter, to assist in the writing of the results of the research, but we leave this decision to the SFCP office.

3) All salaries requested for the American participants are commensurate with the regulations of the University for summer salaries of faculty and graduate students. If they receive a salary it must come from grant funds. However, we want to emphasize that since it is important that the team be given an opportunity to leave in the middle of May to collect the spring flora, and then stay for three and one-half months, the principal investigators agree to work that period of time in Yugoslavia for only two months' salaries, if the SFCP office regards this as appropriate, whereas the University does not feel it can ask the student assistants to work without pay for any part of the time, because of the discrepancy between the paid time for the P.I.'s and the student assistants.

4) Mileage and Tent for cars has been doubled from the sum allotted last year, for reasons explained earlier in the report for last year. It is more important than ever that this sum be maintained, since otherwise it will be difficult to complete the work during this limited time; considerably more travel for collection will have to be made if the work special studies by the graduate students, and this requires trips at the same time to various places by the different participate.

5) The per-diem is the one given in the instructions from the SFCP and not that unilaterally reduced last year, an action that resulted in a considerable hardship for all the participants and an actual reduction of their salaries since they preferred that rather than to reduce their work. Although the P.I.'s agree to work for a two-months salary each though their actual time of work in Yugeslavia will be three months and one half each, it seems reasonable to ask for a per-diem for three months for all the American participants, lest direct research costs be paid out of their own pockets.

6) The need for renting an office for the American participants was explained in the report. Last year the two P.I.'s used their salaries to pay for such a facility.

7) The budget for the Yugoslav participants certainly is the minimum acceptable to them. It is largely self-explanatory if compared with last.

We want to emphasize the importance of the participants being allowed to leave around the middle of May for their 3 1/2 months stay in Yugoslavia, so that they will be able to include the important spring flora of the mountains in their final work. Therefore, it is important that decisions, on the budget be made as from an original for that the flore of the Digitized the necessary papers for authorization of official travel and other such documents as soon as possible, so that timely arrangements for the travel can be made through the TWA (preferably) or the PanAm office in Denver.

> We sincerely hope that you can somehow arrange to fund the attached budget amounting to \$51,820. Similar to the arrangements made last year, we would like to request that the American Consulate at Zagreb handle the funding of this project.

We will be pleased to answer any further questions you might have.

Sincerely yours,

Askell Löve Professor

is NT aark

Howard D. Roark Operating Manager Office of Research Services

BUDGET

I, Expend	litures for international travel and transportation.			
ne	Air fare, 5 round trips for the American participants, Denver, Colorado, U.S.A. to Ljubljana, Yugoslavia @ \$936 \$ 4,680			
2. Ad	ditional round-trip for one Yugoslav participant	936		
3. Ex an	cess baggage and air freight for books, equipment d herbarium material and cytological collections	500		
		\$ 6,116	1	
II. Expend	itures in Yugoslavia.			
A. Fo	r American participants:	•		
1,	Salaries and Wages			
	 a. Askell Löve (PI), 2 mos. at \$2,060/mo. b. Doris Löve (PI), 2 mos. at \$1,800/mo. c. Three student assistants, 3 mos. at \$710/mo. 	\$ 4,180 [.] . 3,600 6,390		
Digitized by	Humt Institute for Botanical Do		ntation	
U V	Per diem: 450 man-days at \$17	*		
		7,650		
4.	Office rent for American participants (3 mos.)	1,000	1 20	
P		\$26,420	1.1.1.	
B. For	r Yugoslavian participants:			
1.	Salaries and Wages			
	 a. Franc Susnik, (PI), 5 mos. at \$500 b. Ernest Mayer (PI), 3 mos. at \$500 c. Two student assistants, 2 mos. each, 	2,500 1,500		
	at \$500 per month d. Special assistant, 12 mos. at \$300	2,000 3,600		
2.	Local travel (mileage and vehicle rental)	4,000		
3.	Field maintenance and per diem	4,000		
		\$17,600		
C. For	cooperative efforts:			
1.	Expendable supplies			
	a. Laboratory suppliesb. Photographic and other supplies	\$ 1,300 500	<0	

For	cooperative efforts:	(cont'd)		
2.	Laboratory and office participants	rent for Yugoslav		2,000
3.	Publication costs			2,000
4.	Administrative costs		-	2,000
			Ş	7,800
		GRANT TOTAL	s	51,820

Digitized by Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

			PA PA	of the	Exhibit 8
arm approved by omptroller General, U		RECEIVING REPORT		0.0. Ve	. No.
arch 19, 1953		OUCHER		Bu. Veu.	No.
	and the second se	ign countries only)			
sportment or Establis	U.S. Smithsonia	Institution		Purchase	o Order No.
repared at	can Esbassy Balg		(dote)		PAID BY
achoser		rade, higoslavia	6/9/72		
T	HE UNITED STATES GOV			James	s F. Brackman :UST
Iler (Payee)	Dr. Askell Love, De	signated Represent:	atima	Ba	elgrade, Yugoslavia
	c/o University of I				6220
	2-7626	(dated) 6/72			
Urde	e is hereby placed with the abov	re-named seller for the articles	or services desci	ribed below, to be fur	nisheds
			1 1	UNIT PRICE	
ITEM NOS.	ARTICLES OR SE	RVICES	QUANTITY	Cost Per	AMOUNT
and	is made available for other expenses of t ticipants. Project lies on the Cytotaxo	the American projection	ct		
1976	Man Flora". \$26,42 Doptel A-5346 dtd	20,00		ND	449,140.00
		212-11-			
			1		
	Use continuation sheet(s	A il menerator	1		
idering Officer (Signat	Approp.	Funds Avai	ilable;		
Digitize	d by Hallent	Institute fo	r Bota	nical D	ocumenta
itle:	Amt.	Title:		TOT	
	d items listed were received on except as follows;	PAYMENT: Ar	mount billed, as p	per attached bill(s)	1
(date)		Complete Di	illerences		2
		Complete Di	illerences		
gnature		Partial Ar	mount verified co	meet for NO	112 210 00
gnature		Prepa		meture or initials)	449,140.00
Dimė;				ND	
ame: ile:		Final Prepa	ayment Audit (Sig	NU moture or initials)	449,140.00
ame: isle: pproved for <u>ND 149,240,0</u> 0	0 ⁵ 26,420,0	Prepa	ayment Audit (Sig ed in me, certify	NU moture or initials)	449,140.00
ame: itle: pproved for <u>ND 1/1/9,2240,00</u> xchange rate		Pursuant to authority vesta Signature of Authorized Ce Name:	ed in me, I certify et ilying Officer Daroth	NU inoture or initials) v this voucher correct by E. Welhrauch	and proper for payment.
ame: isle: pproved for <u>ND 149,240,0</u> 0	0 ⁵ 26,420.0 '* ⁵ 1.00	Final Preparent to authority veste Signature of Authorized Co Names Title:	ayment Audit (Sig ed in me, 1 certify ertifying Officer Doroth Authorizai	NO inclure or initials) y this voucher correct	and proper for payment.
ames itle: pproved for <u>ND 1/69,240.0</u> ND 1/69,240.0	^{10 5} 1.00	Prepr Prepr Pursuant to authority veste Signature of Authorized Ce Name: Title: ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICA	ayment Audit (Sig ed in me, 1 certify stillying Officer Doroth <u>Authoriza</u> NTION	ND moture of initials) r this voucher correct by E. Weibrauch d Certifying Offi	and proper for payment.
ame: itle: pproved for <u>ND 1/1/9,2240,00</u> xchange rate	^{10 5} 1.00	Final Preparent to authority veste Signature of Authorized Co Names Tritle:	ayment Audit (Sig ed in me, 1 certify ertifying Officer Doroth Authorizai	NU inoture or initials) v this voucher correct by E. Welhrauch	and proper for payment.
ame: itle: pproved for <u>ND 1/49,240.0</u> ND 1/49,240.0	^{10 5} 1.00	Prepr Prepr Pursuant to authority veste Signature of Authorized Ce Name: Title: ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICA	ayment Audit (Sig ed in me, 1 certify stillying Officer Doroth <u>Authoriza</u> NTION	ND moture of initials) r this voucher correct by E. Weibrauch d Certifying Offi	and proper for payment.
ame: itle: pproved for <u>ND 1/49,240.00</u> xchange rote ND 17.00 Fund	to 5 2.000	Prepr Prepr Pursuant to authority veste Signature of Authorized Ce Name: Title: ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICA	ayment Audit (Sig ed in me, 1 certify stillying Officer Doroth <u>Authoriza</u> NTION	ND moture of initials) r this voucher correct by E. Weibrauch d Certifying Offi	and proper for payment.
pproved for ND 1/19,2,40.0 achenge role ND 17.00 Fund 33%0102	10 5 2.000 Alletment Oblig SFG-2-7626	Pursuant to authority veste Signature of Authorized Ce Name: Title: ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICA No. Paying Office	ayment Audit (Sig ad in me, 1 certify partifying Officer Daroth <u>Authorizer</u> KTION Date Paid 9,2140,000	noture of initials) w this voucher correct ty E. Welhrauch d Certifying Offi Object	and proper for payment.
ame: iile: pproved for IND 1/49,240.0 xchange rate ND 17.00 Fund 33X0102 Check No.	10 5 2.000 Allotmen* Oblig SFG-2-7626	Preprint Pre	ayment Audit (Sig ad in me, 1 certify partifying Officer Daroth Authorizat Authorizat Date Paid 9,3140,000 Payeo Dat Aabali	noture or initials) r this vaucher correct ny E. Welhrauch d Certifying Offi Object on Treasurer of Uni on	and proper for payment.

UNIVERSITY OF LJUBLJANA

YU-51001 LJUBLJANA AŠKERČEVA 12-POB 141/3 (20 1051) 22-121 VUGOSLAVIA

Very compidential -

Mr. Kennedy B. Schnerty. Director, Foreign Currency Program, Office of Internetional Activities, Smithsonian Institution, Varhington, D. C., U. J.A.

Dear Dr. Schmeitz :

We were disappointed when we arrived in Ljudijane in that Hay and discovered that, contrary to promises, no authorize tien for and finds, had seen sent to Delyrede from Washington. We have seen told that the Embring has not the request of us and Dr. Susaily represented contacted ized by Hunt Institute tor Batanical Documentation May as early June. When the antheightion at last assired, I was informed by the scientific attache, Dr. Liimatainer, I his next in commend, Mr. Darlover, that even then nothing could be done because they readed a new approval by Zamtes, the Yupstar Descent Council. This losting to me as a glarity deliberate have some t since Zamter agrees (ariending to what has been told to Dr. Swinch, our coincostigates) that they about the second and program and frends for fire years last summer and so they do not believe this has to be done again. They also scan to feel that when your comittee last winter summarily decided to cat short the finding ofter this summer this was unfair and not motivated but that is a matter for your politicians to discuss. Wheteve is consect, this situation handly is inducive to scientific work as that for which we contracted, but we catalog are not these who are drapping feet. Also, I am undering why all this regativism is readed now, when you astudly have twominates the project after this sumer because your contline finds us less competent there are Vajoslar collectus and - and we certainly have lost all interest in this lived of omithsonian encouragement.

INSTITUTE OF BIOLOGY

2.

YU-BIODI LUUBLUANA ASKERČEVA 12-POB 141/3 20 (051) 22-121 YUGOSLAVIA

Ree

Since we trusted that and finds would be available on an arrived in Linstrane, we brought with us a minimum of dollars to use during our stops on rout only. Therefore, when we had weited for two weeks, I asked the sain tifes attacked for telephone, on Sine 9, if he could not advance his some money, in the safe anticipation of the evident approval of the find, by Zamtes. Astonishingly, he categorically declared that this he could not do, because it was against some regulations. Br. Swinih and the University had lant us some money for food and other adsolute macconities when we arrived, but since I did not feel that I could ask him for more, and since Dr. Limatain die indicated that are that had been equinit some regulations about which we use and remain ignorant, we continued to restrict our esticities and Jord queckages to - minimum and asked there, from when we have rented living quarters, to beer with us, and explained why That they did glady, it to with endert mappine. A couple of days later when nothing happened, I mentioned to the attack of telephone that we were briansly insidering the mecenity "graturing home. Against that he advised strongly and said the many would seeme available, and the indicated that he know that is we did leave a model seeme available, Digitized gyel Hanta hastitute of the Bottanic al Docutientation the faint within that he said that the University of Elecate would not support us, why? On done 14, according to a write in my book of transcritions ate, however, one of his associates, who presented timely on the phone as Dr. Stein (or Stin?) of the Opice of the Scientific Attacke at the Amire Endeny, planed me in the morning when I had just arrived at the heatitude of Bishigs. He tild me that the attached as he had indicated to me carties, had in journal him that it is second likely that Zomte, would not act in our finds with in August oftwar the vantions, and that Dr. Limentainer therappe had proposed that he the Street telp me To get an advance or loan, equivalent to the salerie, your granp, through - Linstjan Insincement, The. Grancodstig who he said was well known and trusted by the Endays, when I ashed if there use some conditions, I was told that I since puck a Sypering of Counter might be mismadusted by the my semitive Covenant, the transactions must be higt associately secret as a " mational security" matter, I the leader would require that when we regar him innedictedy after receiving our find, for the Earlies my whenever that readed be, he must be give also the sum intended as predicen for all five of us in the budget because of his high risk. I could not regrain from wing the word extertion adout this and wordered is it would not be miser and low experime and more known towards us and especially and consistents to ask the University to help us without such regarity, since its authentic, had clearly theme interest in doing so when hending us more without any interest at our arrival.

UNIVERSITY OF LJUBLJANA

LJUBLIANA HKKAGSVA 12 POB 141|3 (22 IOB1122-121 YODDBLAVIA

HERA

The answer to this was retagnically negative, I it was at last indirected again that even that small loan had seen against some susans regulations. Dr. Stern advised me that they were my triging to help me, mit to force me to arrest this bet a huitled that he saw no other way ant because of the attitude by Zan Tes" He regentely neared me and to martine this to Dr. Swinich as to discuss it with a body, especially and with my wife at regrinnight investigator, at I settled see of his words, which I did not with down at once and then coment steeld exactly, could, I partings should, be intropreting as threating, though a tupically Notworky, I secone upset when henring this graped which I god to be an adregious and inpair reduction in our otherise reasonable summer budget, I have queties areas from of the assistants, although I have not told them as a t the per diam at still believe them three months' salary is reasonably good, The fee diam at that setting the provide more and the printed out to the Stern even in this most experies of regoslavian cities. I printed out to the Stern that this was a second deviction from and actually a decisive reduction in and budget which contained must be governed by your office, - I asked to be allowed to discuss it with the attacks himself. I was tild that he was out of town, but us, instead, after a for minutes that second of delay, connected with the Bendovel, the hind in comment. (1 must all her within printless, that if here Dock mentation on the place to Dr. Barlocec. I have so for this summer only talled on the place to Dr. Liimatainen and his associator, Bedovel and Stream I understand from some remarks by Dr. Insnik, that Dr. Limeteren has dready writed Lindigen - for a couple of days during the time we have seen love this summer. The Wirth and Dr. Asp have told me that even the Basbard has insted them in an inderstory. Dr. Arg have told me that even the Barbaret has winted them in an taberton in the Detunied Guiden at insted these Which and to a restaurant. Why matthew. of these gentlemen inited us, at least eather than any constant, is - profile to me). when the Barlovel at last time to the plane, he tild me that the grapping gran top by Dr. Stern had been discound al ful to be the only anythe prosibility and y and difficulties, and reminded me that the Emdeny was anotherized to opprove or proper or an Jose agon to any charges in the budget which later to and of Se reported to Washington. Since I recalled that Mr. Whitehead y your your had, sof a we left for Soyustania in 1931, Told me at least time on the phase that if we readed an approved of even drastic changes in details of the bridget the Endany nes fully anthrigh to allow this, so for a, it did not involve an instease in the total during I aroughed this explanation I also seculted, that when I estad be Whitehead in the foll of 1371 is I should report on grave that the Easing through - phonetic to me for 124. Dedoved, had added for an adjust in the angle of 124. Deid to be bet to him because Bright hand tall him that 124. Deid was not citally contributing to the project (which was correct), the Whitehead tall me that this would be reported by the Easterny of I should not mention it to avoid composition while the reported recalling doe this, I felt more assured, although I asked Mr. Berloutt

INSTITUTE OF BIOLOGY

LJUBLJANA ASKERCEVA JE POB 14113 (22 (051) 22-121 YBROSLAVIA

RIFIC

if he could in form you I get your approved - that he said had already San accomplished Sepre I was contracted by his colleague, since I am have with a grap of fire to arrend lish a viderable research work during - short summer, I must alist that I felt tragged and with a day of printed at me, but since I feel I must trust the diploments art the Employing, I relactantly agreed to anget the project. The instructed how to contact Mr. Francodrug by Telephone, but also strongly achieved once more wit to are mantion this to Dr. Susmith ar with mybody die, at the againtly not with my assistant, or to my wife. I belie Mr. Balover is - Tayeslar walking at the Emission so I was astonisted to how him warm that all this, contine had to be take because of the risks for presention as worse , in this committee police state, at this he doned to my by hlight for - Jusiger and doing to me, a foreigner whom he does not have ... I contended Mr. Francodring around room on due 14 and Jand out through the dech answering the telephone that the music give me by the. Itern is that your of the send, in the stry; the Boltanical Documentation new the entrance of another dank not for from his own though he himself did not tell me that he spoke from - Sank. does than and have later, when I had returned from lunch at home, I mat him at the glove agrid ign. He is a somewhat sont and this man of my size, in his middle fe's I believe al with size signs of high black growned. His free is pleased at confident leaking, that y - man of aident appliance and culture. He speaks, Eight, 1" well 'sut heritatingly at tild me that he was more glant in Growing. THe Franceding and I sait down it - take in a correr, where he took - thick brown envelope without any within a text out of his maturally releved and deady hundrander bentline briefrase. He gave the envelope to one and said that it included the sum agreed upon in dinners at the rate of the day. I counted that down later. I appoind him - receipt, but he to even it down saying that the offices at the Employ were his seconity. I then officed to go out with him In a my of coffee or mills, but he politicly destined. I also asked if the would not sign his mane and address on the coverage, but he smiled and said that are that was not possible. Then he ron to his part, shack my hand and said . Since this is a commissive police state, party is a ought to depart sparstely, and almost at once he had left the bank. I did a. The him on the street when I myself departed.

4.

UNIVERSITY OF LJUBLJANA

LJUBLJANA ASSENCEVA 12 POB 141[3 (22 (061) 22-121 YUGBSLAVIA

BEF.T.

I was back at the Institute hay an have Sugar it closed at g2 pin. der uhst I betieve is the sight through it is not so called have, and we anywhere works all the day as at long. There I not Dr. Susmill, who tall me that he had again contracted the Embany and, I Setiere Zuntes, with the same tach of concilt. That did not districe me mark. Son the place range for me, at I want to one of the office, at the back of the building to take it, because the street noise in the front offices is despining. It was the them, who only said that he had been from The Francodring that the transfer had been made and conjustulated me on Schell of the Efficients that men and would at but proceed without justles in Tesperance. When I expressed my worries that I had received as within confrontion of the action which I told him I did not find gleasant, he said that no secagit, were nearly because the Endring was fully is proved at would later previse me with decoments to be presented with my financial right to the Initherian, or they would tend such documents directly to your with a copy to me some I have Veryester - the else regented that your office was at would continue to be informate I witherstord igitized. by Hunt Institute for Botanicat Documentation The Baslovic had Tild me carting that now I should (riting counter). pay the assistants their post two months' sales, but anyhaving that I must ash The To sign Two Stants - and he regionted two stants - receipts each and adviced me to carefully explain that the En Dring Diouted later decide what aught to be witten on these receipts , without giving them is any reason for brighting, These were his words. I followed this instruction when Dr. Arp I Tris. With me to my have later that day to get their manage, but dected the screngt duly I as The Stren also had till me To do. Dith the amount of my might, who get the impression that the real find, had at long last arrived for the Endering, we somewhat propleted, but some to accept my what I felt was a domeg a explanation This might all have seen satisfaiting if and find, had really see

delight with August, as indicated to me ingented, but really so However, and mine days later on Since 23, Br. Swinds total me that he had had a glassical from his find Sublace at Banta, and also for Bo himstaire at the Easterny Soth of when had that I would receive a bank thegae & registered mail - which was a great improved from last great when I was registered to grick up the INDITITUTE OF BIOLOGY

LJUBLJANA Alikanceva 12 POB 141/3 22 1061) 22-121 YUGOSLAVIA

Refa

That letter arrived on Tatenday due 24, and in Minday, Sue 26, Dr. Jurnik Come with me to the bank where I cashed the cheged for 1117. 140 divers and paid 150 dimens for the aberia, which I thought anyt to have see pregard s the sector. This was the equivalent of \$ 25,420 at a rate of 17 drawn gos dellard. I asked Jos the prividilities to open an account, but was told have the form salter occasions last good that foreigness love not alloved to own a Sank arount in Tayostania. They are, I had to long the money at home and dispose as some as possible of what had to be paid to others. Dr. Insmite received at once the sum, he and the University had bent me called in the spring without interest and gave me receipts. All my dealings with him have seen everylary. Begar we left the Institute on Monday around 2 grows, I contacted The Francedoing at the same phase more al again the telephane clack at the bank seand to be somewhat puppled sofre converting us. We agreed to meet at the same place a last time at 10 a.m. next mining, Quesday, due 27, 10 that I could pay him back. Notwelly, I wanter glad to Diguized by Bunt-Institute-for Botanical Documentation Josed rather than sourced to escapt what I believed tooked like dirty trick, by the Endany people, since they must have known the station of the timespar through Zamtes already when they proper & their ananjument." However, I am branght up neve to breach a promise houser adread. I mot The Frendering at the correct time at place at handed our to them on envelope with his cartin love plus the per diam dedy ted that the diploments is had ardered me to pay for his wrisks and claimed had been approved by your office, the summe series written anticle the envelope above my righterine. He had required no receipt from me and gave me more new write his mane on a page and new even said his many himself at moir himself mentioned his telephone member or address. And also this time he left particly it quickly that I did not see him on the stract when I followed him out.

Liter that see day, Sure 27, I prid the salary for an additional month to Two. With it Dr. Arp as instructual by the Embergy people, I setting by The Strin rather the by The Badavee, I with the some encomponent of two blanch receipts each. When I did this in the lasereting of the Bitamical Garden, This. Which make a short remark in pensing that I watertood as that Dr. Swinike had indicated to her or them. That they agent to get more so I worked if he had make a slip and mentioned the prediam? If so, that shows that he breve withing of this transaction

9

INSTITUTE OF BIOLOGY

LUUBLUANA Assendeva 12 POB 141/3 C ID610 22-121 YUGDSLAVIA

REF

7.

and that also the Emberry people have addressed to mention it to him, but he has an budget with all its details. If the anistate should ask again later, I will try to explain without secreting a thing important aroad what The Balanci of the them call a metional security " but will the tall then, also an the authority of the Barbacel, that the three months satery remains their, and if they should stay should insist that they be people the gen diam, I will prove it and going an salary rather than to reveal anything about the transaction because I have provided to have guist about its. Since I agreed to this muther against my conscience, then I would feel it would be progres to offer out of they then the later, althe the the the the transport of this to us. In dollars, rather the month lines.

I had seen only a shad while at the Institute in the morning of Some 28, when one of the office people willed me to the taleghore. It was Tre. Stern, who told me that the Frencedong was set isful at ashed if It a print the assistants for the Third month. Then he added somewhat heritantly ngyar, ou by Hugt Institute for Botanical Documentation regulations (and he are mentioned that there had been substantial lesses on the saw starteds from the a University can good last your) he was found to instant me that it would be receivery to transfer the finds, ordered Je are travely inside the country, and the costs of office of ledwordory on as side of the budget, to the University anthonitics. I was propyled that Dr. Suivile had never mentioned this could mentioned that I would in like to discuss this with him, but was again warned, Asnational security was again mentioned, that he must be hegt anticle of this, and instead I was tild that this matter would be taken some of 5) me of the chainistratic deales a officers of the Institute clone lad the und adre was regented). He was identified by Joit more only (11-gh 1 hours his full map at I asked never to me time it, for sensery metiad security again. I was told to pay him these sums without requisiting - receipt it this time, but the Endering would liter see to that I git a satisfacting decommentation. The University would, instead, formisk as with gogetice record, and other derice, with which to pay our find at total costs when travelling adapts or above the total server of the milione. I contacted the wither sky guillemen who spechs little Eiglish at midimentary German inmediately - the this conception, and the same Transon I gave him the funds required. I ested for no receipt, but he printed out that grage receipt would be produced when the Endering had decided about their wording by he would leave in the Jall. I the second a bunch of the company. 67

LJUBLJANA ANXERCEVA 12 PDB 741(3 (2) (061) 22-121 YUGOSLAVIA

Baria

In this context I may remained you that the finds man tioned in concerting with and lebourting al office space as renterested to these on the Vingesters side of the Sudjet had been included at the request of Dr. Susmile who had seen the first summer that the "laboration at the Detanical Garden and his model give it the Institute were insufficient for and use so we propried to work in me room in the house in which we lived. I told Mr. Aaron sont this and that I felt no such sant was not ded more than the first survey, but he did not discuss that remark Set repeated that this sum must be given to the University and that a propriete receipt, would be furthering later through his valles be rejuded through the En sonny to the Foreign Custing Program, he said that that randed be decided but when a decisi - an it had bee reached by The Endrong of the Unicersity. Digitized by Hunt-Instatute dor, Betanycal Dacumentation The need to discuss these mothers with any sidy, Mr. Badaver mentioned when I speke to him on the phone - comple of days ago, that when and drite of degrature had been devided, the would like to give Dr. Suinile some redimentary information so that the readed get his help as internedicing when vanches, etc. needed to ise collected for me for their Scruting of anylation, at also when all documents meeted to be given to me segure and departure. However, he still stressed that I should discuss withing : with him myself it give him or others (at here my rije who and more mentioned) no hints or injurmation, since this could andarger the second of these prises if put go, others. I wonder if this is - threat of sine hind or only - finally advice? Dut it projects means that I will be aske to use Dr. Suinite as my intermetting if some adjustments or concertions documentities are populated ofthe we have returned home?

UNIVERSITY OF LJUBLIANA

AMERCEVA 12 FOB 141/3

Bant

9-

Allow me to matin I last that This Smithsonian appen has agreet me considerably so that I am glanned to have that the project terminates soon, although it will take a year sagre the main parts of it are gustilled. We had expected limest rogentin it accoragement but have it dardisting treatment and portstocks by antiders. The Easterny has advised against my 1 pr Ting anything supercitely to you, but that this to be filed, an filmtally together with whitewe reports it sends. And I sincerely hope that they lier their provision of graphit it hant documentation for an pristertion is but trait that you will assist us if needed at that level. That I believe I must admit that I have felt hunted and antregound alone at even as if the hargonin's more way being forced around my mach by there when I selicied where my protectory in what they call a normalistic police still which has done is withing ighted by Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation the pence of the new apty lesmotry in the Detrained Carta ... send this confidential letter over my shouldre. In order to prevent that

the letter may be interregted in the Sugestion mail, as one but the hads of these Amain which you letter for committ countries, in I will bring it to Illege just torrearrow when we drive to this . Jo other digeres it mail it from an Austrian post office. I have the fast that the letter is compared during its with the moment mite, in read body does not cause it to been a compared of obstand. Degite the difficulties of marries, however, we believe us as doing a good disturbands me timed but also because and colleavers free sea to have lost much of their entheriation of the all the calculated delays at interpreteres from Weshingth, so even they sea to be rectioned that this, all will soon and. Out I believe is a pitt of ading of an

Yours Sincerely, Liskell Lin